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Mgr. CHAIRMAN: Very long answer.

°
Surr B. K. P. SINHA: May I know
what consequences flow from declar-
ing an inland city as a dry pori?
What are the consequences that flow?

Surr B. R. BHAGAT: The conse-
quences are, whatever customs and
clearance facilities are existing at
Bombay and Calcutta should be pro-
vided at Delhi and goods should tra-
vel up from Calcutta or Bombay to
Delhi.

Dr. RAGHUBIR SINH: May I know
what steps Government propose to
take for removing the difficulties of
the Chamber of Commerce of Delhi
after having rejected the request for
Delhi being declared a dry port?

Sur: B. R. BHAGAT: A number of
steps have already been taken to
remove some of the difficulties men-
tioned in the representation. For
example for relieving the congestion
at the ports, various mechanical
devices and other things have been
introduced and some are under con-
templation. Then about custom faci-
lities or clearance facilities, a special
High Power Committee has been
appointed which is going into the mat-
ter and every effort is
regarding both congestion at the ports
as well as other facilities and to see
tHat the rules are simplified. {
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Suri KISHEN CHAND: Is it a fact
that the opening of Kandla port has
more or less replaced Karachi and the
difficulties felt by the Delhi people
are no longer applicable?

Sarr B. R. BHAGAT: Yes. When
Kandla port is fully developed it will
relieve the congestion.
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+t[PARISTANI NATIONALS IN DELHI ON
FORGED PASSPORTS AND VIsSas

*68. Surt NAWAB SINGH CHAU-
HAN: Will the Minister of HoME AFF-
AIRS be pleased to state:

(a) the number of Pakistani nation~
als apprehended ir Delhi during the
last two months for entering India on
forged passports and visas;

(b) the number of
punished by courts; and

such persons

(c) the number of Pakistani nation-
als who came to India on genuine
passports during the same period?] *
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Surr D. A. MIRZA: Sir, we have
not followed the answer. May 1
request the hon. Minister to give it in
English?

Surr B. N. DATAR: The answer is
very simple.

[The Minister then read out the ans-
wer in English which follows.]

+[Tue MINISTER or STATE IN THE

MINISTRY or HOME AFFAIRS (SHRI
B. N. Darar): (a) Eight.

(b) Nil
(¢) The information is being col-
lected and will be laid on the Table

of the House as soon as it is availa-
ble.]
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